

No. 19-839

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EASTERN OREGON MINING ASSOCIATION,
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Oregon

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
AMERICAN MINING RIGHTS ASSOCIATION,
BOHEMIA MINE OWNERS ASSOCIATION,
COEUR D'ALENE MINING DISTRICT, GALICE
MINING DISTRICT, NORTHWEST MINERAL
PROSPECTOR'S CLUB, PUBLIC LANDS FOR
THE PEOPLE, THE NEW 49'ERS LEGAL
FUND, TOM QUINTAL, WILLAMETTE VALLEY
MINERS, JOSEPHINE COUNTY, AND
SISKIYOU COUNTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL J. BEARD II
FISHERBROYLES LLP
4470 W. Sunset Blvd., # 93165
Los Angeles, CA 90027
Telephone: 818-216-3988
paul.beard@fisherbroyles.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI
CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Question Presented in the Petition Is
 of National Importance 8

 II. The Question Presented in the Petition
 Has Created a Split Among the Courts.. 12

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Borden Ranch P'ship v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs, 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)</i> | 11-12 |
| <i>Catskill Mts. Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York, 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)</i> | 13-15 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</i> | 14 |
| <i>EPA v. National Crushed Stone Ass'n, 449 U.S. 64 (1980)</i> | 16 |
| <i>Levin v. United States, 568 U.S. 503 (2013)</i> | 16 |
| <i>Los Angeles County Flood Control Dist. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, 568 U.S. 78 (2013)</i> | 13-17 |
| <i>Pereira v. Sessions, 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)</i> | 14 |
| <i>Rybachek v. U.S. EPA, 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990)</i> | 15 |
| <i>Sackett v. Evtl. Protection Agency, 566 U.S. 120 (2012)</i> | 7-8, 17 |
| <i>South Florida Water Management Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians, 541 U.S. 95 (2004)</i> | 13-17 |
| <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)</i> | 7 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|------|
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) | i, 6 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)..... | 11 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362 (12) | i, 6 |
| Calif. Fish & Game Code § 5653.1(b)..... | 5 |
| Or. Rev. Stats. § 517.123 | 9 |

Regulations

| | |
|-----------------------|----|
| 40 C.F.R. § 19.4..... | 11 |
|-----------------------|----|

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| California Dep't of Fish & Game, "Draft Subsequent Environmental Impact Report for Suction Dredge Permitting Program," Chapter 3 (Feb. 2011)..... | 9 |
| Dunn, Rachel, et al., <i>The Economic Impact of Suction Dredging in California</i> , 79 <i>Prospecting & Mining J.</i> 1 (2009) | 10 |
| Gerber, Adam, Casenote, Borden Ranch Partnership v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers: <i>A Barge in a Bucket? May Isolated Wetlands Be Considered "Navigable Waters" Under the CWA?</i> , 15 <i>Vill. Envtl. L.J.</i> 415, 433 (2004) | 11 |
| McDowell Group, <i>The Economic Impacts of Placer Mining in Alaska</i> (2014) | 9 |
| Miller, Jeffrey G., <i>Plain Meaning, Precedent, and Metaphysics: Interpreting the "Addition" Element of the Clean Water Act Offense</i> , 44 <i>Envtl. L. Rep. News & Analysis</i> 10770 (2014) | 14 |

Skelton, Brittany M., *Note & Comment: To
Dredge, or Not To Dredge, That Is the Issue*,
38 Whittier L. Rev. 291, 291 (2017)..... 8
